Filed 9/12/2022 9:17:08 PM Supreme Court Western District 240 WAI 2022

No. 240 WAL 2022

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

## SPRINGFIELD, INC. D/B/A SPRINGFIELD ARMORY AND SALOOM DEPART-MENT STORE AND SALOOM DEPT. STORE, LLC D/B/A SALOOM DEPARTMENT STORE,

Petitioners,

v.

## MARK AND LEAH GUSTAFSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATORS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES ROBERT ("J.R.") GUSTAFSON

Respondents,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor.

Appeal from the Order Entered August 12, 2022, in the Pennsylvania Superior Court at No. 207 WDA 2019, Reversing the Court of Common Pleas of Westmoreland County at No. 1126 of 2018

### BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 11 OTH-ER STATES SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Jonathan S. Goldstein, Esq. Attorney I.D. No. 201627 GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC 11 Church Road Hatfield, PA 19440 (610)-949-0444 jgoldstein@goldsteinlp.com AUSTIN KNUDSEN Attorney General of Montana

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST\* Solicitor General \*Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL Assistant Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 215 North Sanders P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 (406)-444-2026 david.dewhirst@mt.gov kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

### Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1
ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. The PLCAA falls within Congress' power to regulate interstate commerce
B. The Superior Court's reversal of the trial court on constitutional grounds misapplied U.S. Supreme Court precedent7
<ul><li>II. Plaintiffs' lawsuit is designed to nullify Second Amendment rights. 11</li><li>A. The Second Amendment is fundamental to a</li></ul>
self-governed republic12
B. The state tort regime tries where the anti-gun lobby failed15
C. The Second Amendment will not survive under
this tort regime19
CONCLUSION
Additional Counsel
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014) 10
<i>Brown v.</i> State of <i>Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)
Gustafson v. Springfield, 2022 Pa. Super 140 (Pa. Super. Aug. 12, 2022)
Houston, E. & W.T.R. Co. v. United States [Shreveport Rate Case], 234 U.S. 342 (1914)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)
Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co., 223 U.S. 1 (1912)
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)
New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
Patterson v. Gesellschaft, 608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985)

United States v. Lopez,	
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 8	, 9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE	
Cal. Penal Code Ann., § 26150 (West 2021)	15
HAWAII REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED	
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 134–2 (Cum. Supp. 2018)	15
New Jersey Annotated Statutes	
N. J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58–4(c)	15
United States Constitution	
Amend. II 1, 4	, 5, 16
Amend. XV § 7901(b)(2)	20
Amend. XV § 7903(5)(A)	2
Amend. XV §§ 7901-7903	2
Amend XXXXII § 221(e)	6
Amend XXXXII § 1791	6
Amend XXXXII §§ 247d-6d, 247d-6e	6
Amend XXXXII § 40101	
Amend XLIX § 44701	
PUBLICATIONS	
Alles Destante Constant Annual Charles Leff The Language in C	

Allen Rostron, Symposium: Armed Standoff: The Impasse in Gun Legislation and Litigation, 73 UMKC L. Rev. 1047, 1054 (2005) .... 17

John Culhane, Defining a Proper Role for Public Nuisance Law in	
Municipal Suits Against Gun Sellers: Beyond Rhetoric and Expedi-	
ence, 52 S.C. L. Rev. 287, 290 (2001) 1	7
